
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Jeffries (Chair), Barnes, Brooks (Vice-Chair), 

Burton, Cuthbertson, Watson and Steward 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 June 2011 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Note: 
As agreed at previous meetings, the Chief Internal Auditor and 
District Auditor (Audit Commission) will be present in the 
meeting room from 4.30 pm to provide a private briefing for 
Members, if required. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 19th April 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 27 June 2011. 
 



 
4. Forward Plan.  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to April 
2012. 
 

5. Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit.  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

This report advises members of the process and the outcomes of 
the 2010/11 review of the effectiveness of the council’s system of 
Internal Audit, as part of the review of the overall system of internal 
control required for the 2010/11 draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS). 
 

6. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit.  (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

This report summarises the outcome of audit and fraud work 
undertaken in 2010/11 and provides an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s internal control 
arrangements.   
 

7. Alterations to the Substitutes arrangements for Committee 
meetings.  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

This report asks Members for their views on constitutional changes 
in relation to the use of substitutes for Committee meetings. 
 

8. Media Protocol  (Pages 55 - 70) 
 

This report proposes a change to the existing Media Protocol to 
ensure that communication of Council policies and activities is open 
and transparent and that there is clear accountability for all Council 
decision making. The report has been considered at Cabinet on 21 
June 2011 and will be recommended to Council on 30 June for 
agreement. 
 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 



 
Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, c
[...]
 the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 APRIL 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATSON (CHAIR), BROOKS 
(VICE-CHAIR), FIRTH, HYMAN, SCOTT AND 
GUNNELL 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS VASSIE 

 
69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Hyman and Scott declared a personal non prejudicial interest as 
their wives work for City of York Council and could be subject to fraud 
investigations if the need arose. 
 
 

70. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Annex C to agenda item 6 on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to negotiations in connection with a labour 
relations matter arising between the authority and employees of the 
authority.  This information is classed as exempt under paragraph 4 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006).  Also Annex 1 to agenda item 13.  This information is classed 
as exempt under paragraphs 4 and 7 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
 
 

71. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 14 February 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

72. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the council’s Public Participation  Scheme. 
 
 

73. FORWARD PLAN.  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Members received a report that presented the future plan of reports 
expected to be presented to the committee during the forthcoming year to 
February 2012. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they would wish to add 
to the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committees forward plan to February 2012 

be approved. 
 
REASONS:       (i)To ensure the committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee. 

 
 (ii)To ensure the committee can seek assurances on 

any aspect of the councils internal control environment 
in accordance with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
 

74. KEY CORPORATE RISK MONITOR 4.  
 
Members considered a report that presented the current position of the 
risks associated with the Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) as at the end of 
February 2011. 
 
Consideration was given to the risks set out at Annex B, confidential Annex 
C and in the report. 
 
Further to discussions that had taken place at the previous meeting, 
Officers outlined paragraph 11 of the report in reference to the work 
undertaken regarding the bullying and harassment policy in schools. 
 
Certain Members queried the target and revised dates, in particular for risk 
references 1796, 1798 and 1799 on pages 30 and 31 of the agenda. It was 
requested that the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods attends 
the next meeting to provide an update on whether the actions associated 
with these risks have been completed. 
 
The Director of City Strategy was in attendance at the meeting to present 
the Risk Register for the Community Stadium project. He provide
[...]
 activity of the external 
auditors and any issues that could affect the council’s 
system of internal control. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



76. REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT.  
 
Members received a report which advised them on the process for the 
2010/11 review of the effectiveness of the council’s system of Internal 
Audit, as part of the review of the overall system of internal control required 
for the 2010/11 draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
Officers reported that in line with previous years processes, it is proposed 
that the annual review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit 
for 2010/11 should be undertaken by the Shared Service Contract Board 
(SSCB) with the process overseen by the chair of the Audit Committee. 
 
Members queried the Council’s contract with Veritau and sought assurance 
that the Council were getting value for money. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed to a review of the effectiveness 

of the internal audit to be undertaken by the Shared 
Services Contract Board. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s control environment. 
 
 

77. IFRS UPDATE.  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on the progress made 
to implement the statutory changes required in financial reporting from UK 
General Accepted Accounting Practice (GAAP) to International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular paragraph 7 which advised 
Members that in line with the revised Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2011, the requirement for the draft Accounts to be approved by the Audit 
and Governance Committee before the 30th June had been removed. 
Instead the Director of Customer and Business Support Services (CBSS) 
will sign them off. 
 
Certain Members queried whether the draft accounts should continue to 
come before the Audit and Governance Committee prior to approval by the 
Director of CBSS in order for Members to consider them and
[...]
ted 
in paragraphs 6 to 11 of the report. 

 
  
REASON: To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing 

independent assurance on the council’s control 
environment. 

 
 

81. AUDIT COMMISSION NATIONAL REPORTS SUMMARY.  
 
Members considered a report which provided a brief overview of national 
reports produced by the Audit Commission (AC), which are all available to 
view on the Audit Commission website. The summary provided an 
overview for reports between 31 October 2010 to 30 April 2011. 
 

Page 8



Officers advised that since the last report to the Committee no new 
national studies had been published by the Audit Commission. However, 
summaries of two briefing papers published on the implementation of 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) were provided in the 
report and elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members noted the report. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Council can benchmark, learn from 

and meet best practice requirements derived from 
external audit national activity and enhance 
governance frameworks as a result. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor B Watson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 28 June 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of CBSS (Financial Services) 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to April 2012 
 
Summary 
This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be presented to the 
Committee during the forthcoming year to April 2012.  
 
Background 
 
There are to be six fixed meetings of the Committee in a municipal year. To assist 
members in their work, attached, as an Annex is the indicative rolling Forward Plan for 
meetings to April 2012.  This may be subject to change depending on key internal 
control and governance developments at the time.  A rolling Forward Plan of the 
Committee will be reported at every meeting reflecting any known changes. 
There are no amendments to the forward plan since the previous version was 
presented to this Committee in April 2011.   
 
Consultation  
 
The Forward Plan is subject to discussion by members at each meeting, has been 
discussed with the Chair of the Committee and key corporate officers. 
  
Options 
 
Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 
 
Analysis 
 
Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 
This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s governance and 
assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective Organisation’. 
 
Implications 
 
Financial - There are no implications 
 
Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 
 
Equalities - There are no implications 
 
Legal - There are no implications 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 
 
Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 
 
Property - There are no implications 
 
Risk Management- 
 
By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will fail to have in 
place adequate scrutiny of its internal control environment and governance 
arrangements, and it will also fail to properly comply with legislative and best practice 
requirements.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to April 2012 be noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance with the functions of 
an effective audit committee. 
 
(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the Forward Plan. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of the council’s internal 
control environment in accordance with its roles and responsibilities. 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Helen Malam 
Systems Accountant  
Customer & Business Support 
Services 
Telephone: 01904 551738 
 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director of CBSS (Financial 
Services) 
Telephone: 01904 551745 
 
Report 
A
[...]
k are summarised twice yearly 
for this committee (the last report was in April). While overall progress in 
implementing agreed actions remains good, one specific area does 
require further attention to ensure agreed actions are undertaken within 
realistic timescales.. 

8 Counter fraud work was undertaken in accordance with the approved 
plan. A summary of the work completed during the year was presented 
to this committee as part of the last audit and fraud monitoring report on 
19 April 2011. Service developments in relation to counter fraud work 
included the following. 

• The successful completion of a pilot project to investigate housing 
related fraud. A total of 93 cases were referred to the team for 
review. Investigation work resulted in five properties being recovered 
from tenants. Work is now ongoing to establish longer term 
arrangements for the investigation of housing fraud.     

• The introduction of new fraud risk assessment arrangements to 
improve the targeting of counter fraud resources. This has resulted 
in a number of new counter fraud initiatives and other specific work, 
for example social care charging.   

9 In March 2010, the Executive approved a strategy for improving 
Information Governance arrangements based on developing the 
council’s information governance policy framework and applying a 
quality assurance scheme devised by central government, known as the 
“Maturity Model”. In accordance with the Strategy, the Corporate 
Information Governance group (CIGG) has begun work, chaired by the 
council’s Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) – the director of 
Customer and Business Support Services, Ian Floyd.  CIGG is attended 
by an information governance champion from each directorate as well 
as representatives from Veritau’s Information Governance team (IGT).  

10 The IGT has continued to help develop the council’s information 
governance framework to incorporate the core measures identified in the 
Government’s Data Handling re
[...]
y breach in 
ACE and subsequent Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 
undertaking.      

Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 

17 In accordance with the council’s terms of reference for internal audit, the 
Head of Internal Audit is required to provide an annual written report to 
the Audit and Governance Committee. The report sets out the Head of 
Internal Audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
council’s control environment and contributes to the overall review of the 
effectiveness of its systems of internal control and to the preparation of 
the Annual Governance Statement.  

18 The opinion of the Head of Internal Audit is given in Annex 1. The 
opinion is based on audit and counter fraud work completed during the 
year including that detailed in annex 2 to this report, and other 
monitoring reports to this committee during the year. Internal audit work 
has been conducted in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit.  

19 In giving this opinion attention is drawn to the following significant control 
issues which are considered relevant to the preparation of the 2010/11 
Annual Governance Statement:  

a) Bank Reconciliation – Good progress has been made to address 
weaknesses in bank reconciliation arrangements since this was 
identified as an issue in 2009/10. However, there is still a need to 
ensure that regular and complete bank reconciliations are 
undertaken during the course of the financial year.   

b) Use of Purchase Orders – significant improvements to the 
purchase ordering process have been made through the 
implementation of the ‘Procure to Pay’ (P2P) module of the 
Council’s Financial management information System. There is still 
however further progress to be made in reducing the amount of  
council expenditure which is not processed through the use of 
purchase orders. This represents a risk because authorisation 
controls within the creditor payments system are built around the 
use of p
[...]
tributes to making the council an effective organisation.   

Implications 

25 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

Page 35



• Information Technology (IT) 

• Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

26 The council will fail to properly comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Internal Audit in Local Government if the results of audit work are not 
reported and the annual statement and opinion of the Head of Internal 
Audit is not considered by those charged with governance.  

Recommendations 

27 Members are asked to;  

- note the results of the audit and fraud work undertaken in 2010/11.   

Reason 

To enable members to consider the implications of audit and 
counter fraud findings. 

- accept the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the council’s internal control environment. 

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the opinion of the Head of Internal 
Audit. 

- note the significant control weaknesses identified during the year 
which are relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

Reason 

To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be prepared. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit – Veritau 
Limited 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 
 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director, Financial Services 
Telephone: 01904 551745 
 
 
Report Approved 

b 
Date 15/6/11 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Page 36



Wards Affected:  Not applicable All 
b 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers 
 
Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Audit Strategy 
2010/11 Audit, Counter Fraud, and Information Governance Plan 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 - Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 
Annex 2 - Audits Completed and Reports Issued 
Annex 3 - Breaches of Financial Regulations
[...]
cer to make the necessary 
constitutional changes subject to the views of the Audit and 
Governance Committee being sought. 

6. The precise Constitutional change which I propose to make is to 
paragraph 6.5 of Part 4b of the Constitution which deals with Standing 
Orders for Committees. This would involve adding a paragraph (c)(i) 
reading: 

“Where no named substitute is available a political group may instruct 
the Chief Executive and/ or the Monitoring Officer to replace, for the 
duration of a particular meeting, an existing Member with another 
substitute identified by the political group.” 

7. The Council does require members of certain Committees to attend 
training – Planning Committee being an example.  A substitute would 
be expected to comply with any such requirement. 

Corporate Priorities 

8. This report contributes the achievement of all the Council’s priorities, 
and in particular the Effective Organisation theme of the Corporate 
Strategy. 

Implications 

9. The most significant implications of this report are legal and these are 
detailed within the report. 

 
Recommendations 

 
10. Members are asked to confirm whether they are content for the 

proposed constitutional amendment to be made.  

Reason 
 To enable progress to be made to implement the resolution of Council. 

 

Page 52



Contact Details 

Author and Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

 

 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director 
01904 551004 

 

Report Approved √ Date 04.04.11 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
Audit & Governance Committee 

 
28th June 2011 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council  

 
 

Media Protocol 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report proposes a change to the existing Media Protocol to ensure 

that communication of Council policies 
[...]
ete transparency, the 
changes to the Media Protocol are therefore being presented both for 
Cabinet’s approval and for a recommendation to Council on June 30th 
2011. The Audit and Governance committee will also consider the revised 
protocol on June 28th 2011.    
 

9. It is unusual for a Media Protocol to appear as part of the constitution of a 
Council.  It is unsatisfactory to have uncertainty as the status of this 
protocol and it is therefore proposed to recommend to Council that the 
revised protocol clearly sit outside the constitution.  
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
10. The clear and open communication of council policy and activity is 

essential to deliver the Council’s priorities. 
 

Implications 
11.  

(a) Financial  - None 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - None 
(c) Equalities  - None 
(d) Legal – contained within the report 
(e) Crime and Disorder None 
(f) Information Technology (IT) None 
(g) Property  -  None 

 
Risk Management 
 
8.The practice of not quoting Cabinet Members in press releases could lead to 

the failure to clearly communicate who is responsible for Council decisions, 
fails to hold elected Members to account for their decisions and could lead to 
misunderstandings which in turn could lead to reputational damage. The 
revisions included in this report mitigate this risk 

Page 56



 
Recommendations 
 
9. Members are asked to: 
 
a) Recommend the revised Media Protocol to Council on June 30th  2011 

Reason: To ensure greater transparency and accountability  
 

b) To recommend to Council the removal of the Media Protocol from the 
constitution. 
Reason:  To ensure that future practical amendments can be made to the 
policy without disproportionate bureaucratic decision making. 

 
 
Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Cabinet Member responsible for the 
report: 

Author’s name Tracey 
Carter 
Title AD - OCE 
Dept Name OCE 
Tel No.553419 

Cllr. James Alexander 
Council Leader 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 18th June 

2011  
 
Legal advice

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 JUNE 2011 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS JEFFRIES (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), 
BURTON, CUTHBERTSON AND WATSON 
 
COUNCILLOR GUNNELL 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR STEWARD 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 19 April 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
As requested by Members at the last meeting, the Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods gave an update on the 
progress that was being made in respect of risk references 
1796, 1798 and 1799.   In respect of Risk References 1796 and 
1798, details were given of the work that was being carried out 
to ensure that the Council was a fair inclusive and customer-
focused organisation.  Attention was drawn to the 
implementation of the Corporate Fairness and Inclusion 
Strategy, the Corporate Equality Scheme and directorate plans.  
The policies had been updated to reflect recent changes in 
legislation.   
 
Members were informed of a mock peer review that had 
recently taken place to assess whether the Council was on track 
to attain level “achieving” of the Equality Framework for Local 



Government.  Feedback suggested that the Council was already 
at level “achieving” and was on its way to attaining level 
“excellent”.  It was hoped that the Council would achieve 
excellence in equalities by 2012. 
 
Members asked about the measures that were in place to 
ensure that vulnerable staff were not bullied, harassed or 
excluded.  Details were given of the Workforce Plan and of 
policies covering issues such as bullying.  A Staff Equality 
Reference Group was in place.  Personal Development Reviews 
also provided an opportunity to identify any such issues.  Details 
were given of the staff well-being survey that had recently taken 
place, the results of which would be made available to 
Members. 
 
Officers stated that it was important that the risk references 
remained on the register until they were fully embedded 
throughout the Authority.  Members requested that they be kept 
updated on progress.   
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered a paper that detailed the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to April 2012.  Members were invited to 
identify further items they wished to add to the plan. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the committee’s training 
requirements. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the committee’s Forward Plan for  

the period up to April 2012 be noted. 
  
   (ii) That a training session on the Role of 

the Audit and Governance Committee be 
held prior to the start of the September 
meeting.  

 



(iii) That a training session on “2010/11 Statement 
of Accounts” be held on Tuesday 19 July 2011 
at 5.30pm. 

 
 
REASONS: (i) To ensure the committee receives  

regular reports in accordance with the 
functions of an effective audit committee 
and can seek assurances on any aspect 
of the council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles 
and responsibilities. 

 
   (ii) To ensure that the training needs  

identified by the committee are met. 
 
 

5. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT.  
 
Members received a report that advised on the process and 
outcomes of the 2010/11 review of the effectiveness of the 
council’s system of Internal Audit, as part of the review of the 
overall system of internal control required for the 2010/11 draft 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Officers went through the report and responded to Members’ 
questions.  Attention was drawn to paragraph 24 of the report.  
This detailed a number of areas for further development, which 
had been identified as part of last year’s self-assessment.  One 
of the proposals was for the Audit and Governance Committee 
to conduct a review of its own effectiveness.  It was agreed that 
it would be appropriate for this to be actioned once the new 
members of the committee had become more established in 
their role. 
 
Consideration was given to Annex A, which detailed areas of 
possible non-compliance.  Officers went through these in more 
detail. 
 
Members were pleased to note that, based on the results of the 
review, the council’s internal audit arrangements were 
considered to be operating in accordance with accepted 
professional best practice and remained effective.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the results of the review of the 



effectiveness of the council’s system of 
internal audit be noted. 

 
   (ii) That an item on a review of the Audit 

and Governance Committee’s own 
effectiveness be included on the 
Committee’s Forward Plan. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the council’s control environment. 
 
 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT.  
 
Members received a report that summarised the outcome of 
audit and fraud work undertaken in 2010/11 and provided an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
council’s internal control arrangements. 
 
Details were given of the successful completion of a pilot project 
to investigate housing related fraud and of the introduction of 
new fraud risk assessment arrangements to improve the 
targeting of counter fraud resources. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following significant 
control issues: 

• Bank reconciliation 
• Use of purchase orders 
• Information security 
 

Members were pleased to note that it had been recognised that 
there would be significant changes in terms of managing 
partnership arrangements and that appropriate controls and 
monitoring arrangements would need to be in place.  
 
Members were pleased to note that Veritau had been 
successful in seeking Investors in People accreditation. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the results of the audit and fraud  

work undertaken in 2010/11 be noted. 
  
   (ii) That the opinion of the Head of Internal 

Audit on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the council’s internal control 
environment be noted. 



 
(iii) That the significant control weaknesses 

identified during the year which are 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement be noted. 

 
 
REASONS: (i) To enable Members to consider the 

implications of audit and counter fraud 
findings. 

 
   (ii) To enable Members to consider the 
     opinion of the Head of Internal Audit. 
 
   (iii) To enable the Annual Governance 
     Statement to be prepared. 
 
 

7. ALTERATIONS TO THE SUBSTITUTES ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR COMMITTEE MEETINGS.  
 
Members considered a report that asked for their views on 
constitutional changes in relation to the use of substitutes for 
committee meetings.   
 
At the Council’s Annual Meeting, the Monitoring Officer had 
been authorised to make the necessary constitutional changes, 
subject to the views of the Audit and Governance Committee 
being sought.   
 
Consideration was given to the proposed Constitutional change, 
as detailed in paragraph 6 of the report.  It was agreed that the 
word “and” should be deleted from proposed paragraph (c) (i) in 
order to provide greater clarity. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed Constitutional amendment, 

as detailed in paragraph 6 of the report and 
subject to the deletion of the word “and”, be 
confirmed. 

 
REASON: To enable progress to be made to implement 

the resolution of Council. 
 
 
 



8. MEDIA PROTOCOL  
 
[see also Part B minute] 
 
Members considered a report that proposed a change to the 
existing Media Protocol to ensure that communication of Council 
policies and activities was open and transparent and that there 
was clear accountability for all council decision making.  The 
report had been considered at Cabinet on 21 June 2011 and 
would be recommended to Council on 30 June 2011 for 
agreement. 
 
At the request of Members, the Monitoring Officer explained the 
reasons why the report was being presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee for consultation, after having been 
considered by Cabinet. 
 
Some Members expressed concern that paragraph 7.3 of the 
protocol stated that press releases would not promote the views 
of specific political groups, yet the Cabinet was, by its very 
nature, political. Members also commented on the proposed 
arrangements in respect of Chairs of Scrutiny Committees.  A 
suggestion was put forward that interviews with the media 
should be arranged through political groups and not the 
Communications and Media Team.  A request was made that 
the wording be amended to ensure consistency in whether the 
first or third person tense was used. 
 
Other Members stated that the protocol improved Members’ 
accountability with the public.  The removal of the protocol from 
the Constitution would also enable it to be responsive to the 
rapid developments in media and communications. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Council be recommended to take 

into account the comments of the Audit 
and Governance Committee on the 
Media Protocol, as recorded above. 

 
   (ii) That it be recommended to Council that  

Cabinet’s recommendation to remove 
the Media Protocol from the Constitution 
be endorsed. 

 
REASONS: (i) To ensure greater transparency and  

accountability. 



 
  (ii) To ensure that future practical amendments 

can be made to the policy without 
disproportionate bureaucratic decision-making. 

 
 

PART B -MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

9. MEDIA PROTOCOL  
 
[see also Part A minute] 
 
Members considered a report that proposed a change to the 
existing Media Protocol to ensure that communication of Council 
policies and activities was open and transparent and that there 
was clear accountability for all Council decision making.  The 
report had been considered at Cabinet on 21 June 2011. 
  
At the request of Members, the Monitoring Officer explained the 
reasons why the report was being presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee for consultation, after having been 
considered by Cabinet. 
  
Some Members expressed concern that paragraph 7.3 of the 
protocol stated that press releases would not promote the views 
of specific political groups, yet the Cabinet was, by its very 
nature, political. Members also commented on the proposed 
arrangements in respect of Chairs of Scrutiny Committees.  A 
suggestion was put forward that interviews with the media 
should be arranged through political groups and not the 
Communications and Media Team.  A request was made that 
the wording be amended to ensure consistency in whether the 
first or third person tense was used. 
  
Other Members stated that the protocol improved Members’ 
accountability with the public.  The removal of the protocol from 
the Constitution would also enable it to be responsive to the 
rapid developments in media and communications. 
   
RECOMMEND: (i) That Council take into account the 

comments of the Audit & Governance 
Committee on the Media Protocol, as 
recorded above. 

  



(ii) That Council endorse Cabinet’s 
recommendation to remove the Media 
Protocol from the Constitution. 

  
REASONS: (i) To ensure greater transparency and  

accountability. 
  
   (ii) To ensure that future practical 

amendments can be made to the policy 
without disproportionate bureaucratic 
decision-making. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Jeffries, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


